
ANNUAL EEPOET

OFTOB

STATE TREASURER

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER OF STATE, )
ST. PAUL, Minn., Dec. 1,1866. \

To His Excellency William S. Marshall,
Governor of Minnesota :

In compliance with law I have the honor to submit
the following report of the transactions of this office TrtHurert rep.t
for the fiscal year ending November 30,1866.

The receipts were as follows, viz:
For credit of State Revenue Fund, - $183,138 83 BBie)pt8

" « Interest Fund, *- 41,240 85
« " Sinking Fund, - - 42,784 8S
« « TJ. S. War Tax Fund, 1,027 18
« « General School Fund, 76,949 69
" " Internal Improvement

Fund. - - 7,095 72
Balance in Treasury December 1,1865, 78,594 22

Total, - - - $539,906 28
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DtabnrnmtntB

The disbursem'ts were as follows, viz.:
From State Revenue Fund, 8194,290 35

« Interest Fund, - 53,599 92
" Sinking Fund, 36,795 34
« Gen. School F'd, 79,504 83
« Pena'nt School

Fund, - 109,000 00
" Board of Ands., 1,365 43

Total, $474,655 87 $474,555 87

Leaving balance in Treasury, Dec. 1,1866, $65,350 41

Bel'ng to the different funds, as follows:
State Revenue Fund, $15,012 79

<* Interest Fund, 14,140 86
« Sinking Fund, 6,897 53
« Gen. School Fund, 21,268 25
« Perma'nt School F'd, 935 26
« Int. Lnprov. Fund, 7,095 72

Total, - - $65,360 41 $65,350 41
There remains in the Treasury of the Gen.

School Fund, already apportioned to
the Counties, and subject to draft, $2,839 52

Making grand total of - - $68,189 93

BevenneFnnd

REVENUE FUND.

RECEIPTS.

From County Treasurers on State Aud-
itor's Drafts, see statement A, $160,690 25

From miscellaneous sources, 6,266 46
From transfer of Board ot Auditors' F'd, 11,880 14
From transfer of U. S. War Fund, 1,027 18
From transfer of Surplus Interest .of Jan-

uary 1,1866, • - - 16,182 12
Balance in Treasury December 1,1865, 13,256 99

Total, §309,303 14
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DISBURSEMENTS.

Paid Mower County appor-
tionment Int. Improvem't, §89 04

Paid Carver County Black-
bird Scrip, - • 15 84

Paid Wolf Bounty Scrip, 384 00
Paid State Aud's warrants, 193,801 47

187

Total. $194,290 35 $194,290 35

Leaving balance in Treasury Dec. 1,1866, $15,012 79

INTEREST FUND.

RECEIPTS.

From County Treasurers on State Au-
ditor's Drafts, see statement A, - $41,133 06 **<

From miscellaneous sources, - 107 79
Balance in Treasury Dec. 1,1865, 26,499 92'

Total,

DISBURSEMENTS.

Transfer of surplus of Jan. 1, 1866, to
Revenue, -

Paid balance of interest on 7 per cent.
War Loan, due November 1, Ig65,

Paid balance expenses on payment of
interest for 1865 and prior years,

Paid interest on 8 per cent. State Loan,
due January 1,1866,

Paid interest on 7 per cent. War Loan,
due May 1,1866,

Paid interest on 8 per cent. State Loan,
due July 1,1866,

Paid interest on 7 per cent. War Loan,
due November 1, 1866,

Paid interest on S per cent. State Loan,
due January 1,1867,

$67,740.77

$16,182 12

280 00

37 80

10,000 00

3,500 .00

10,000 00

3,500 00

10,000 00
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Paid for advertising, exchange and ex-
press charges on coupons paid in New-
York City, - - - - 100 00

Total, . . . . $53,599 9 2

Leaving balance in Treasury Dec. 1, I860, $14,140 85
which balance will be transferred to Revenue Fund on
the 1st of January, 1867.

SINKING FUND.

RECEIPTS.
From County Treasurers on State Audi-

tor's drafts, see statement A, - $38,95708
From miscellaneous sources, - - 3,827 80
Balance in Treasury Dec. 1,1865, - 908 00

Total, -

DITBURSEMENTS.
Paid for Minnesota 8 per

cent, bonds, - - $20,000 00
Paid accrued int. on same, 413 72
Paid for Minnesota 7 per

cent, bonds, - - 16,000 00
Pain for accrued interest on

same, - - - 381 62

43,692 88

Total, §36,795 34 795 3436,

Leaving balance in Treas., Dec. 1,1866, i,897. 54

Arrangements have already been made for the in-
vestment of the above amount in Minnesota 8 per
cent, bonds, and they are daily expected.

I hold bonds belonging to the Sinking
Fund as follows, viz:
Minnesota 7 per cent. Railroad Bonds, $15,000 00
Minnesota 8 per cent. State Loan Bonds, 52,000 00
Minnesoto 7 per cent. War Loan Bonds, 16,000 00

Total amount of bonds, - - $83,000 00
When balance of cash in Sinking Fund has been



APPENDIX. 189

invested it will contain in round numbers the sum of
$90,000 in bonds.

UNITED STATES WAR FUND.
U.S.1

Receipts from Go. Treasurers on State
Auditor's Drafts, see statement A, $1,027 13

Transferred to Revenue Fund, - - 1,027 18

BOARD OF AUDITORS' FUND.

Balance in Treasury December 1, 1865, $13,245 57

DISBURSEMENTS.
Audit)

Paid State Auditor's war-
rants, - - $1,365 43

Transferred to Rev. Fund, 11,880 14

Total, - - $13,245 57 13,245 57

INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT FUND.

Received from United States through the
Governor, derived from State's percent-
age on land sales, - - - 37,095 72

Balance in Treasury December 1,1866, 37,095 72

GENERAL SCHOOL FUND.

Gotttn
Fund

From County Treasurers on State Au-
ditor's drafts, see statement A, §57,252 3G

From miscellaneous sources, see state-
ment A, - * - . 25,489 69

Balance in Treasury, December 1,1865, 18,031 03

Total, . . . . $100,773 0 8

DISBURSEMENTS.

Paid apportionment of fund
to counties, - - $78,519 60
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Paid accrued int. on bonds
purchased for the Perma-
nent School Fund, 923 93

Transferred to Permanent
School Fund, - - 61 30

Total, - - §79,504 83
Leaving balance in Treas'y, Dec 1,1866, 21,268 25

PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND.
RECEIPTS.

From County Treasurers on State Au-
ditor's drafts, see statement A, $105,895 91

From miscellaneous sources, see state-
ment A , . . . . 3,117 7 0

Transfer from General School Fund, 61 30
Balance in Treasury Dec. 1, 1865, 860 35

Total, - - - $109,935 26

DISBURSEMENTS.

Paid for Minnesota 8 per c't.
bonds, - $ 9,000 QO

Paid for Minnesota 7 per c't.
bonds, - - 30,000 00

Paid for U. S. 10-40 bonds, 70,000 00

Total, - - 9109,000 00
Leaving balance in Treasury, Dec. 1,1S66, 935 26

The following statement shows the bonds in Treas-
ury belonging to Permanent School Fund:
U. S. 6's, '81, interest 6 per cent gold, $ 30,000

« 5-20's, « « « « 116,400
« 10-40's, « 5 « « 76,000
« 7-30's, « 7 3-10 per c't. currency, 77,800

Minnesota War Loan, int 7 per c't. currency, 83,000
Minn. §250,000 Loan, " 8 « « 39,000

Total, - - - $422^200

The interest (and premium on gold bearing coupons)
of the above bonds, when collected, go to the credit of
the General School Fund.
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STATE FINANCES.

The collection of State taxes during the year 1806, stlte
as compared with former years, is as follows:
Taxes collected during the year I860,

1861,
1862,
1863,
1864,
1865,
1866,

The amount of State Auditor's warrants
issued during the fiscal year is

Outstanding December 1,1865,

Total, -
Total amount of State Auditor's warrants

redeemed during the fiscal year,

$111,918 53
100,186 83
133,001 71
177?170 43
195,418 52
218,963 33
252,646 96

$229,702 89
4,730 95

$334,433 84

$232,584 70

Leaving total of outstanding warrants, $1,849 14

The estimated expenses for the current
year ending Dec. 1, 1867, as made up
by the State Auditor, amount to $293,555 t>0

To the above should be added amount of
outstanding warrants, - - 1,849 14

Amount of deficiencies for 1866, - 12,000 Op-
Amount of unexpended appropriations

to be drawn, . . . . 11,500 00

Making total to be provided for, $318,904 14
To meet which we have in the Treasury,

Balance of Revenue Fund, - - $15,012 79
Surplus of interest, - - - 14,140 86
Estimated resources from tax. duplicate

for 1866, . . . . 285,000 00
Estimated resources from miscellaneous

sources, - -' - - - 17,392 35

Making total revenue for 1866, $822,546 00
From the foregoing exhibit it will be perceived

that the finances of the State are in a healthy and
satisfactory condition. During the fiscal year just
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closed all legal claims against the Treasury have been
promptly met, and the* balance on hand is sufficiently
large to pay off the undrawn appropriations and the
deficiencies known to exist. This gratifying state of
affairs it should be the effort and study of all connect-
ed with the State government to maintain. Minnesota
has too long suffered from and felt the disgrace of a
floating indebtedness, and having at last extinguised
it we should learn from experience dearly bought, and
a^oid similar difficulties in the future. I earnestly
recomend therefore that in making appropriations for
the coming year the greatest care be taken, less the
amounts may exceed the receipts upon which we can
safely rely. While the valuation of the assessed prop-
erty of the State has been largely increased during
the last year, it will hardly be safe, in my opinion, to
depend upon an income exceeding the sum of three
hundred thousand dollars, and the appropriations
ought therefore to be limited to that amount

THE MINNESOTA EIGHT PER CENT. LOAN.

The loan of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars
negotiated by the State in the year 1858 falls due in
New York city on the first of July, 1867. We have in
the sinking fund in negotiable funds $76,000, to which
may be added before July next from the collection of
taxes the sum oi $25,000—leaving a balance of $160,000
to be provided for. A part of this amount may be re-
ceived from the General Government in payment of
the claims of the State for expenditures and advances
during the Sioux War. The remaining balance it
might be well to borrow from the School Fund, repay-
ment to be made as fast as the collections for the Sink-
ing Fund will allow. This would accommodate the
State, and also afford a safe and remunerative invest-
ment for the School Fund. Should the Legislature
adopt this course, the officers having charge of the
School Fund should be authorized to dispose of a suf-
ficient amount of securities to redeem the State bonds.
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MISCELLANEOUS.

As custodian of certain miscellaneous funds I sub-
mit the following statement, viz. :

MINNESOTA RELIKF FUND.
Balance on hand December 1, 1866, - $203 61
Paid relief to sundry persons, - - 203 61

SOLDIERS* ASYLUM FUND.
Contributed by 1st Minnesota Battery

through Lieut. H. Hurter, commanding, $16S 00
Contributed by D. Williams, private 1st

regiment, - - - - 5 00
Contributed by 4th regiment, - IS 06

Total, . . . . §191 0 6

13
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t-«CO
m co co
CO O CO
" rH
(/>

Cl CB«S
A co CO'

CO Ci iO
CO A t-
»-• î
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Receipts
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O US r-t
CO^N

*~*

CO *» O
es i- o
(MM •*
Cq -lj< iO

•iJ
1 CO

CO CO A
OS *- W

CM CM JO

^^ CO

CO

^

CO M T
J.- O» C

r-4 N C
eft i-« k"

O
2 CN «CD b *
CO « CM

*°co s !
« ^ ** "e»- x >• i
^••3h°,£



APPENDIX. 211

.a

•4

E

a
*.

oo
3
CO

I
J

1
a

*iiti
c

h-

QQ*

fa"

Ha
w
w
a

*.
E

ip-«•p-
c
a

C

ni
3
-1

<L>

|

£<

(̂3

O
C

sb
a
3
a
2

I
g
J
^

'

\

%

*

<•?
&H

,;.
*-.
O

^"

£
i
•>

•̂  co
C9 O

o o
i-tCO

*'

ty>

o>
o
oo

r-i i— t
-* CO

SI T-l
ea CO^- i— i
(»

^5
g^ P^
c -*

CO

C CO
n <t
oc

O CO

o >o
t^ o
o:

.

•^ °
» CO

2 fc- S
_ ,g
'E O

-5*5

(w

o
tt
ca
ca
_r

A

00

cVi
î

cw

C!

*̂1

cc

CO

0

5

T
SI

—

rH es eo
OIL- O
O t- O

'

fc-

U-
co

CO *-
n o
••H 00
00 CO
W i— I

CO t-
7O O

-H CO

oo ca
C-I 1-1

•H -̂
CO t-

i-j W

O 0

ca ^ K. *4

c > >
J3 c °

-T
1

1-

§

O
so
o

M

Oto

r*
o

i-H

Sborbtmw

SOOej



212 APPENDIX.

I
+a

g
O

m
Steel*-

I

4
c

E-

R
h
tD

o§
a!i

t
^c
i-!"
c
i/

4i
D
1
1
4

r?

"!

w
D

1
a

•4

p
«,

f

1

rt
s
IH

"rt
o
d
03o

b

1
Q
3
4

I

1

*
*3
PH

.̂
o
Oi
o
£

t3
a
3a
3

>d
-I

^4

O

B̂
a

5

10 C3 d
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STATEMENT R

Showing in detail t7te disbursements of the State Treat'
urer's Office for the fisoal year ending Nov. 30,1806.

Legislative Fund 1860, - - - 17 00
do do 1861, - - - 21 00
do do 1862, - - - 30 50
do do 1863, - - - 18 80
do do 1864, - - - 13 00

Mablon Black, - - - - 27 00
Sch°o1 Iand appraisal 1862, - - - 6 75
Plats and books 1862, - - - 31 94
Soldiers' voting fund 1862, - - - 13 50
State Prison incidental expenses 1862, - 8 66
School land appraisal 1863, - - 5 75
State land office contingent 1863, - 21 82
Salary clerk state land office 1863, - - 100 61
County Treasurers 1863, - - 3 40
Salary extra clerk Auditor's office 1863, - 11 50
School land cases contingent 1864, - 103 64
Selling and selecting lands 1864, - - 129 37
State land office contingent 1864, - 2 16
Salary state land office clerk 1864, * - 11 93
Deaf, dumb and blind 1864, - - 40
County treasurers 1864, - - 10 00
State printing 1864, - - - 3 75
Sheriff's fund 1864, - - - - 57 59
Adj. General's contingent deficiency of 1864, 10 00
State printing " « " 740 09
Executive " « " 47 25
Deaf, dumb and blind, " " 4 53
Sal. of Judges Supremo and Disk Courts 1865, 4,0fi6 70

" clerk supreme court " 50 00
" supreme court reporter " 50 00
" governor " 166 73
« secretary of state " 100 00
« auditor " 100 00
" commissioner state land office '• 25 00
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SaL of treasurer " S3 34
" attorney general " 81 31
" librarian " S3 37
" adjutant general " 100 00
« claim agent " 33 40
" governor's private secretary " 51 68
« clerk secretary of state " 266 67
" « state land office " 17 88
« . « « treasurer " 66 67
" " allotment office " 16 67
u l( adjutant general u 202 42
" " claim agent « 16 77

« attorney general « 16 68 **«—<•
" arsenal keeper " 125 00
« janitor " 51 75
K night watchman " 41 7S
" prison warden " 333 34
" deputy prison warden " 200 00
" ' prison guards * 512 46
« « inspectors " 32 00
" « chaplain « 25 00
" " physician " 50 00
« « cooks " 121 75

Prison incidental expenses, " 59 00
u groceries and provisions, " 976 45

« clothing and bedding, « 870 30
Executive contingent, • " 221 97
Governor's «- « 53 60

" military contingent, w 16 61
Secretary of state " " 76 84
Auditor's " " 47 75
Treasurer's " " 37 42
Attorney general's ' rt " 39 55
Adjutant « " " 68 64
State Librarian's " " 51 37
Supreme Court « " 27 60
Military " « 1,085 04
Immigration K " 1,247 95
Legislative fund, " • 74 44
Incidental printing for legislature, " 303 39
State printing, " 528 90
Soldiers' voting fund, " 504 35
Selling ami selecting lands, <( 73708
Support of insane, u 947 42
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County treasurer's mileage,
Fuel and lights,
Census fund,
Deaf and dumb,
Interest on loans,
Revising statutes,
Indexing laws and journals,
Belief to Sioux sufferers,
Gettysburg Cemetery,
Bent of Arsenal,
Supreme Court Reports Vol. 10,
Improvement of Rum river,
E. P. Evans,
Sheriff's fund,
State Prison deficiency,
Public printing "
Blind, deaf and mutes deficiency,
Support of insane "
Repairs of capitol "
SUte fieolegist "
Adjutant general's clerk "
Bent of powder magazine "
Covert's patent locks "
Preparing att'y gen.'s op'ns deficiency,
Pat-king laws "
Preparing Laws and Journals "
Auditor's journal and ledger ""
Board of examining surgeons "
Firing salutes "
Legislative fund,
Printing reports and executive docs.
Supreme Court Reports, vol. 10, _
Bent of Argsnal,
Sheriff's fund,
Historical Society,
National cemeteries,
Judges supreme and dist. court salary,
Clerk supreme court,
Supremo court reporter,
Governor's salary
Secretary of state salary,
Auditor's "
Land commissioners "
Treasurer's "

((
ft
«
u
u
CC

CC

if.

U

U

U

U

tc
(C

tc
tc
(t
«
tc
((
((
((
(t
tt

1
It
tc
tc
cc
(C

1666
It
cc
tc
u
ct
u
tt
u
u
cc
ct
cc
(t
cc

111 54
243 62

1,391 8L
I,0o5 51
10,317 80

560 00
100 00
S3 00

• 58 95
237 50
600 00
498 99
32 SO
197 50

1,020 76
SIS 11
459 49
743 18
597 68

1,217 54
90 90
80 00
250 00
150 00
85 00
300 00
30 00
180 00
288 00

22,000 00
2,675 00
600 00
25 00
500 00
250 00

1,250 00
14,824 94

550 00
550 00

2,291 64
1,100 00
3,100 00
458 30
916 65
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Attorney general's "
Adjutant general's "
Librarian's "
Janitor's "
Arsenal keeper's "
Night watchman's "
Governor's private secretary salary,
Assistant secretary of state
Auditor's clerk
Land commissioner's clerk
Treasurer's "
Allotment agent's "
Adjutant general's "
Attorney general's "
Salaries of prison officers
Prison medical attendance
Prison current expenses
Purchase of prison lot
State prison cells
Supervision of state printing
Painting powder magazine
Paper for laws and documents
Winona normal school
Geological survey
Executive contingent
Governor's "
Secretary of state's contingent
Auditor's "
Treasurer's "
Adjutant general's "
Attorney " "
Supreme Court" "
Library " "
Immigration " "
Preservation of state colors
Law library enlarging
Preparing Laws and Journals
Census fund deficiency of 1865
Suppression of Indian hostilities, defi-

ciency 1865
Selling and selecting lands 1866,
Repairs of capitol "
Incidental printing "
Printing and bind'gLaws and Journals "

1C

It
It
It
u
tt
((
u
u
u
it
u
u
tt
u
It
It
a
tt
it
tt
u
u
u
u
tt
u
u
It
tl
tt
tt

916
1,101

550
572
458
458
733
733
900
800
733
183

1,600
183

4,084
ICO

5,93 If
150

6,950
300
24

2,886
5,000
4,833
1,172

278
185
340
300
400
40

221
125

2
500
50'
600
500

62
02
00
00
30
22
33
33
00 DiibonemenU
00
30
29
00
32
28
00
19
00
14
00
25
71
00
33
93
61
80
45
00
00
15
51
00
10
00
00
00
00

9,093 00
2,835 91
1,535 73
4,000 00
2,871 82
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State printing " 2,883 00
Publication of Laws in newspapers " 300 00
Revised Statutes " 1,485 00
Interest on loans " 27,100 00
Support of insane " 7,955 72
Deaf and dumb current expenses " 6,500 00
Fuel and lights « 1,197 72
County treasurers " 293 31
Insane hospital " 9,300 00
Deaf, dumb and blind institute " 9.600 82
Normal school building " 10,000 00
J. W. Webb « 32 50

0, 0. Miles « 16 00
C, Pattengell « 33 50
Charles Dorff « 10 00
J. R. Lucas « 200 00
Thomas Yorks " 100 00
John A. Stees " 18 00
Nathan Spicer • " 5 00
James Davenport " 128 63
D. D. Merrill « 252 08
Cutter, Secombe & Averill " 182 55
Robert Kennedy " 100 00
Moses Hollister " 200 00
O, F. & W. Powell « 90 31
P, Donnavan & Co. « 62 55
Samuel Aiken « 9S 00
D. S. Buell " 51 66
Supreme Court Reports, vols. 2 and 3, " 335 00
Revenue fund " 488 88
Sinking fund " 36,795 35
General school fund " . 79,504 83
Permanent school fund " 109,000 00
Board of Auditor fund a 1,365 43
Transfer of interest fund « 16,182 12

Total, §474,555 87
BUREAU OF INSURANCE.

This branch of my department is rapidly growing in
magnitude and importance. During the last year a
large number of companies have filed their state-
ments and applied for permission to transact business.
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Certificates were refused in a number of cases on ac-
count of the insufficiency of guarantees proffered.
Many new associations (some of at least doubtful in-
tegrity,) are also springing up, making it necessary to
use great care in the examination of statements.

Several companies organized under the laws of'our
state have not complied with section 53, title 2, chap-
ter 34, Revised Statutes, requiring them to obtain a
certificate of authority from the State Treasurer before
transacting business in any other county but Mie one
where they are located.

As the time for the renewal of certificates is near
at hand, for the protection of all concerned, it is to be
hoped that some means may be devised by which the
authority of the law can be properly maintained.

AU of which is respectfully submitted,
CHARLES SCHEFFER,

State Treasurer-


